projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that plan member contributions
will  be made  at  the  current  contribution  rate  and  that  employer  contributions will  be made  at  the
current  employer  contribution  rate.  Based  on  those  assumptions,  the  pension  plan’s  fiduciary  net
position was projected  to be available  to make all projected  future benefit payments of current plan
members.  Therefore, the long‐term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied
to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

NORTHWEST MISSISSIPPI COMMUNITY COLLEGE
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended June 30, 2017

‐22‐

Sensitivity of the College’s proportionate share of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The following presents the College’s proportionate share
of the net pension liability calculated using the discount rate of 7.75%, as well as what the College’s proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if it
were calculated using a discount rate that is 1‐percentage‐point lower (6.75%) or 1‐percentage‐point higher (8.75%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease Current Discount 1% Increase

(6.75%)  Rate (7.75%) (8.75%)

College's  proportionate share of the

net pension l iabil ity 108,701,084$   84,775,411$   64,924,858$

Pension plan fiduciary net position.  Detailed information about the pension plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the separately issued PERS financial report.

13.  Functional Classification of Expenses.

The College’s operating expenses by functional classification were as follows for the year ended June 30, 2017:

Scholarships   Depreciation

Salaries Fringe Contractual and and

Functional Classification and Wages Benefits Pension Travel Services Utilities Fellowships Commodities Amortization Other Total

Instruction 19,116,872$  2,595,732$   ‐$   198,074$   2,295,210$   31,704$   426,778$   996,526$   ‐$   ‐$   25,660,896$

Academic support 1,012,430   153,532   ‐   6,288   20,204   ‐   ‐   92,730   ‐   ‐   1,285,184

Student services 3,058,756   513,853   ‐   320,608   551,317   ‐   626,025   529,671   ‐   51,105   5,651,335

Institutional  support 3,761,028   609,001   ‐   52,498   1,373,271   ‐   ‐   180,983   ‐   703,518   6,680,299

Operation of plant 3,489,345   806,496   ‐   1,287   5,016,253   1,209,336   ‐   2,480,159   ‐   144   13,003,020

Student aid ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   6,080,019   ‐   ‐   75,648   6,155,667

Auxiliary enterprises 1,383,333   381,178   ‐   3,197   751,516   300,640   ‐   4,212,304   ‐   20,474   7,052,642

Pension expense ‐   ‐   9,866,361   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   9,866,361

Depreciation and amortization ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   3,565,025   ‐   3,565,025

Total  Operating Expenses   31,821,764$  5,059,792$   9,866,361$   581,952$   10,007,771$   1,541,680$  7,132,822$   8,492,373$   3,565,025$   850,889$   78,920,429$

NORTHWEST MISSISSIPPI COMMUNITY COLLEGE
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended June 30, 2017

‐23‐

14.  Risk Management.

The College is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of assets;
errors and omissions; injuries to employees or students; and natural disasters.  The College carries commercial
insurance  for  these  risks.   Settled  claims  resulting  from  these  insured  risks have not exceeded  commercial
insurance coverage in any of the past three fiscal years.

15.  Unemployment Compensation Trust Fund.

The  College  maintains  a  self‐funded  unemployment  compensation  fund.   This  fund  exists  to  provide  a